# OP \$115.00 39005

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM341327

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/30/2010

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Security Union Title Insurance Company		04/02/2010	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Chicago Title Insurance Company	
Street Address:	601 Riverside Avenue	
City:	Jacksonville	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32204	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEBRASKA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3900592	S
Registration Number:	1533595	SECURITY UNION
Registration Number:	1535739	SECURITY UNION
Registration Number:	1535738	SECURITY UNION TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3146127682

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 314-444-7600

**Email:** jgreenberg@lewisrice.com

Correspondent Name: John B. Greenberg

Address Line 1: 600 Washington Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John B. Greenberg
SIGNATURE:	/John B. Greenberg/
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2015

**Total Attachments: 9** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005516 FRAME: 0618

900324623

TRADEMARK REEL: 005516 FRAME: 0619

# Page 1



#### ARTICLES OF MERGER OF

# SECURITY UNION TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

#### AND

# CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Pursuant to the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. Sec. 21-2001 et seq., the undersigned do hereby adopt the following Articles of Merger:

- The name of the merging corporation is Security Union Title Insurance Company, a California corporation. The name of the surviving corporation is Chicago Title Insurance Company, a Nebraska corporation.
- The Plan and Agreement of Merger is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.
- 3. The Board of Directors and sole shareholder of Security Union Title Insurance Company approved and adopted the Plan and Agreement of Merger effective April 2, 2010, by unanimous written consent. The number of outstanding shares of Security Union Title Insurance Company is 5,500 and all shares voted for adoption of the Plan and Agreement of Merger, pursuant to such unanimous written consent of the sole shareholder and Board of Directors effective April 2, 2010.
- 4. The Board of Directors and sole shareholder of Chicago Title Insurance Company approved and adopted the Plan and Agreement of Merger as of April 2, 2010, by unanimous written consent. The number of outstanding shares of Chicago Title Insurance Company is 20,000, and all shares voted for adoption of the Plan and Agreement of Merger, pursuant to such unanimous written consent of the sole shareholder and Board of Directors effective April 2, 2010.
- Pursuant to the Plan and Agreement of Merger, the merger of Security Union
  Title Insurance Company and Chicago Title Insurance Company certified in these
  Articles shall be effective as of June 30, 2010.

STATE OF NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

JUN 1 1 2010

APPROVED

1

In witness whereof, the undersigned, being officers of the merging corporations, execute these Articles on this April 2, 2010.

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Name:

aymond R. Duirk

Title:

Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

SECURITY LIMION TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Name:

Anthony J. Pafk

Title:

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

2

Exhibit A

# PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER

Of

Security Union Title Insurance Company a California corporation

with and into

Chicago Title Insurance Company a Nebraska corporation

# ARTICLE I Names of Constituent Companies

- A. The name of the company to be merged is Security Union Title Insurance Company, a California stock insurance company incorporated on March 5, 1962.
- B. The name of the company into which Security Union Title Insurance Company will merge is Chicago Title Insurance Company, a Nebraska stock insurance company (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Surviving Company"), which will be the surviving company of the merger.

Security Union Title Insurance Company and Chicago Title Insurance Company are sometimes together referred to as the "Constituent Companies".

Security Union Title Insurance Company shall be merged into Chicago Title Insurance Company.

ARTICLE II
Shares of Constituent Companies

1

- A. Security Union Title Insurance Company has authorized capital stock of 5,500 shares of common stock having a par value of \$5,500.00 per share, of which 5,500 shares are issued and outstanding and are registered in the name of Chicago Title and Trust Company, an Illinois corporation.
- B. Chicago Title Insurance Company has authorized capital stock of 25,000 shares of common stock having a par value of \$100.00 per share, of which 20,000 are issued and outstanding and are registered in the name of Chicago Title and Trust Company, an Illinois corporation.
- C. Upon merger, the outstanding shares of Security Union Title Insurance Company shall be canceled without consideration. The outstanding shares of Chicago Title Insurance Company shall remain outstanding and are not affected by the merger.

# ARTICLE III Effective Date of the Merger

The merger shall be effective when all of the following events have taken place (the "Effective Date"):

- 1. This Plan and Agreement of Merger (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Plan") shall have been adopted by both the boards of directors of Security Union Title Insurance Company and Chicago Title Insurance Company respectively.
- 2. This Plan and Agreement of Merger shall have been approved by Chicago Title and Trust Company, as sole shareholder of Security Union Title Insurance Company, and by Chicago Title and Trust Company, as sole shareholder of Chicago Title Insurance Company.
- 3. This Plan and Agreement of Merger shall have been submitted to and approved by the Department of Insurance of the State of California.
- 4. This Plan and Agreement of Merger shall have been submitted to and approved by the Department of Insurance of the State of Nebraska.
- 5. This Plan and Agreement of Merger shall have been filed with the California Secretary of State.
- 6. This Plan and Agreement of Merger shall have been filed with the Nebraska Secretary of State.

2

# ARTICLE IV Effect of the Merger

- A. Corporate Existence. Upon the effectiveness of the merger:
  - The separate existence of Security Union Title Insurance Company shall cease.
  - 2. Security Union Title Insurance Company shall be merged in accordance with the provisions of this Plan into Chicago Title Insurance Company, which shall survive such merger and shall continue in existence. Chicago Title Insurance Company shall, without other transfer, succeed to and possess all the rights, privileges, powers, franchises and interests of Security Union Title Insurance Company, in and to every species of property, real, personal, and mixed, and things in action thereunto belonging, which shall be deemed as transferred to and vested in Chicago Title Insurance Company without any other deed or transfer.
  - 3. Simultaneously therewith, Chicago Title Insurance Company shall be deemed to have assumed all of the liabilities of Security Union Title Insurance Company, which shall be preserved unimpaired by the merger.
  - 4. No liability or obligation due or to become due, claim or demand for any cause existing against either corporation, or any shareholder, officer of director thereof, shall be released or impaired by such merger, and no action or proceeding, civil or criminal, then pending by or against Security Union Title Insurance Company, or any shareholder, officer or director thereof, shall abate or be discontinued by such merger, but may be enforced, prosecuted, settled or compromised as if such merger had not occurred, or Chicago Title Insurance Company may be substituted in such action in place of Security Union Title Insurance Company,
  - 5. When the merger becomes effective, Chicago Title Insurance Company shall be deemed to have assumed all of the debts, obligations, including obligations undertaken pursuant to policies of insurance, and liabilities of Security Union Title Insurance Company, and shall be held liable to pay and discharge all such debts, obligations and liabilities in the same manner as if they had been incurred or contracted by it.
  - 6. The effect of the merger is as prescribed by law.
- B. Bylaws. The present Bylaws of Chicago Title Insurance Company shall be and remain the bylaws of the Surviving Company.
- C. Officers and Directors. The members of the Board of Directors and the officers of Chicago Title Insurance Company shall be and remain the members of the Board of Directors and officers of the Surviving Company, and shall continue to hold their

3

7/9

respective directorships and offices until their successors have been chosen in accordance with its bylaws.

# ARTICLE V Articles of Incorporation of Surviving Company

At the effective date, the current Articles of Incorporation, as amended, of Chicago Title Insurance Company shall become the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Company.

## ARTICLE VI Miscellaneous Provisions

- A. Chicago Title Insurance Company, as a Nebraska insurer and the Surviving Company of the merger, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Nebraska.
- B. In the event that this Plan and Agreement of Merger shall have been fully approved and adopted on behalf of Security Union Title Insurance Company in accordance with the provisions of the California Corporations Code and the California Insurance Code, and on behalf of Chicago Title Insurance Company in accordance with the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation Act and the Nebraska Insurance Code, the Constituent Companies shall cause to be executed and filed any document or documents prescribed by the laws of the State of California and by the laws of the State of Nebraska and cause to be performed all other and further acts within the State of California and the State of Nebraska and elsewhere which may be necessary, proper or convenient to effectuate the merger herein provided for.
- C. Upon approval of this Plan and Agreement of Merger by the shareholders of both Constituent Companies, the Boards of Directors and the proper officers of Security Union Title Insurance Company and of Chicago Title Insurance Company shall hereby be authorized, empowered and directed to do any and all acts and things, and to make, execute, acknowledge, deliver, file and record any and all instruments, papers and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper or convenient to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of this Plan and Agreement of Merger or of the merger herein provided for.
- D. Security Union Title Insurance Company shall from time to time, as and when requested by Surviving Company, execute and deliver all such documents and instruments and take all such action necessary or desirable to evidence or carry out this merger.

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the foregoing Plan and Agreement of Merger having been authorized, adopted and approved by resolutions duly adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of Security Union Title Insurance Company and of Chicago Title Insurance Company, and having been approved by resolutions duly and unanimously adopted by consent of the shareholders of both Constituent Companies, each such company has caused this Plan and Agreement of Merger to be signed by its President and Secretary as of the below date under the corporate seals of the respective Constituent Companies.

DATE: April 2, 2010

SECURITY UNION TITLE INSURANCE

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE **COMPANY**